

66762-9

66762-9

NO. 66762-9-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

LAWLESS CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION,
a Washington corporation,

Appellant,

v.

TUYEN DINH NGUYEN and MAI TUYET VAN, residents of King
County, Washington,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT
(CORRECTED)**

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 AUG 11 AM 10:35

MASTERS LAW GROUP, P.L.L.C.
Kenneth W. Masters, WSBA 22278
Shelby R. Frost Lemmel, WSBA 33099
Paul Crisalli, WSBA 40681
241 Madison Ave. North
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
(206) 780-5033

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
ISSUES RELATED TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Lawless testified against the Nguyens in a legal malpractice case.	4
B. While under oath during the Nguyens' cross-examination, Lawless and the Nguyens agreed that Lawless would repair their floor and front door for \$26,200.	5
C. The Nguyens repeatedly threatened to sue Lawless if he failed to perform, and Lawless confirmed that he would complete the job.	6
D. Lawless prepared plans and scheduled a subcontractor before the Nguyens reneged on their agreement.	7
E. Procedural History.....	8
1. Lawless recorded a lien on the Nguyens' property – three judges ruled that it was not frivolous and that there were disputed fact issues.	8
2. The court disqualified the Nguyens' attorney, a material witness.....	9
3. The trial court granted a motion for directed verdict, dismissing Lawless's claims.....	10
4. The trial court entered one summary finding to support a fee award to the Nguyens that is over nine times the amount in dispute.	10
ARGUMENTS.....	12
A. The trial court erroneously granted the Nguyens' motion for directed verdict.....	12

1.	The Nguyens are estopped from denying the existence of the contract, where they coerced Lawless's agreement to enter the contract, confirmed the agreement, and repeatedly threatened to sue Lawless if he did not perform.	12
2.	Lawless raised material questions about the lien's validity, where he provided professional services improving the Nguyens' property and timely filed his lien.	16
B.	Lawless's lien claim was not frivolous for the reasons discussed above, and in light of the three prior rulings that the lien claim was not frivolous.	20
C.	The fee award is grossly excessive and lacks the required findings.	25
	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Absher Const. Co. v. Kent Sch. Dist. No. 415</i> , 79 Wn. App. 841, 917 P.2d 1086 (1995)	26, 27, 29
<i>Baldwin v. Sisters of Providence in Wash., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 127, 769 P.2d 298 (1989).....	4
<i>Chuong Van Pham v. Seattle City Light</i> , 159 Wn.2d 527, 151 P.3d 976 (2007).....	31
<i>Corey v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 154 Wn. App. 752, 225 P.3d 367, rev. denied, 170 Wn.2d 1016 (2010).....	14
<i>Cornerstone Equipment Leasing, Inc. v. MacLeod</i> , 159 Wn. App. 899, 247 P.3d 790 (2011)	13, 14
<i>DBM Consulting Engineers, Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 142 Wn. App. 35, 170 P.3d 592 (2007)	18, 19, 20
<i>Kim v. Dean</i> , 133 Wn. App. 338, 135 P.3d 978 (2006)	14
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> 135 Wn.2d 398, 433-35, 957 P.2d 632 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ramey v. Knorr</i> , 130 Wn. App. 672, 124 P.3d 314 (2005)	12
<i>Saunders v. Lloyd's of London</i> , 113 Wn.2d 330, 779 P.2d 249 (1989).....	12
<i>Skimming v. Boxer</i> , 119 Wn. App. 748, 82 P.3d 707 (2004)	20, 21, 22

<i>Uznay v. Bevis</i> , 139 Wn. App. 359, 161 P.3d 1040 (2007)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>W.R.P. Lake Union Ltd. P’ship v. Exterior Services, Inc.</i> , 85 Wn. App. 744, 934 P.2d 722 (1997)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

RCW 4.84.185	21
RCW 60.04.011	17, 18, 19
RCW 60.04.021	18
RCW 60.04.031	18
RCW 60.04.081	<i>passim</i>
RCW 60.04.121	19, 20
RCW 60.04.181	21, 30

RULES

RPC 1.7	11, 27
RPC 3.7	4, 27, 28
